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Name Title Assistant Phone
Stephanie Bulger, Ph.D. Vice Chancellor of Instructional Services Jessica Lee,

Administrative Assistant
x6965

Shelly Hess, Ed.D. Dean, Curriculum Services Jasmine Meredith,
Sr. Secretary

x6963

Erica Marrone
Patricia (Trila) Gil
Eric Nunes
Michelle Radley
Carmen Scott
Vacant

Name College
Justin Akers City
Kimberly Perigo Mesa
Marie McMahon Miramar
Richard Weinroth Continuing Education

Name College
Elizabeth Norvell City
Juliette Parker Mesa
Mara Sanft Miramar

Name College
Edwin Hiel City
Leroy Johnson Mesa
Martin Moss Miramar
Cat Prindle Continuing Education

Name College
Jennifer Boots City
Paula Gustin Mesa
Duane Short Miramar
Donna Namdar Continuing Education

Instructional Services Division, District Office: 619-388-6965

Curriculum Chairs

Academic Senate Presidents

Counseling Chairs

Articulation Officers

Curriculum Services, District Office: 619-388-6963
CurricUNET Help Desk: 619-388-6502

Curriculum Analyst
Curriculum Technician
Multimedia Specialist
Curriculum Technician
Curriculum Technician

Phone #

Administrative Technician

x3181
x6215 or x2733

x7497
x1910

Phone #
x3074
x2639
x7501

Phone #
x3775
x2674
x7554
x1816

Phone #
x3264
 x2850
x7812
x1886
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Name
Christina Monaco
Emily Ball
Helen Houillion
Paula Christopher
Reggie Boyd
Thu Nguyen
Hilda Osuna
Nada Adjadj

Name College
Marilyn Harvey City
Leroy Johnson Mesa  
Naomi Grisham Miramar

Name College Secretary Phone #
Minou Spradley, Acting City Priscilla Diaz-Alvarez x3523
Tim McGrath Mesa Mila Zagyanskiy x2755
Paulette Hopkins, Acting Miramar Margarita Sanchez x7350
Laura Burgess, Acting Continuing Education Libbier Bakit x4850

Evaluators
District Office—Student Services

619-388-6922

Vice Presidents of Instruction

Transfer Center Directors

Title
Evaluator
Evaluator
Evaluator

Phone #
x3307
x2834
x7476

Evaluator
Evaluator
Evaluator
Evaluator
Evaluator
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Name School of Secretary Phone #
Trudy Gerald Arts, Humanities, and Communications Yvonne Schmeltz x3522
Lori Erreca Behavioral & Social Sciences and Consumer & Family 

Studies
Neary Sim x3207

Rose LaMuraglia Business, Information Technology, and Cosmetology Kim McAdams x3488
Carlos de la Lama, Acting Engineering & Technologies, Mathematics, Science, and 

Nursing
Cindy Ybarra x3520

Randy Barnes Health, Exercise Science, and Athletics Kitz Garcia x3489
Robbi Ewelll Information and Learning Technology Temmy Najimy x3870
Raelene Brooks, Associate Dean Nursing Education Susan Chandler x3895
Nesha Savage, Acting Dean Personal Growth Jacqueline Clark x3125

Name Department
Wendy Wiehl, Director Alcohol & Other Drug Studies
Sarah Pitcher, Co-Chair
Wendy Wiehl Behavioral Sciences
Darius Spearman Black Studies
Alex Obiya Business Studies
Enrique Davalos Chicana/Chicano Studies
Deanna Shelton Communication Studies
Berta Harris, Co-Chair
Becky Zamora, Co-Chair Consumer and Family Studies
Sudie Phillips Cosmetology
Fred Julian Engineering & Technologies 
Audrey Breay, Co-Chair
Nadia Mandilawi, Co-Chair English & Humanities
DeDe Bodnar Health & Exercise Science
Susan Hasegawa History & Political Science
Larry Forman Information Technology
Kenneth Poston, Station Manager KSDS Radio Station
Rosalinda Sandoval Languages
Carol Withers Learning Resource Center
Erin Rempala Life Sciences
Carlos De La Lama, Co-Chair
Nick Slinglend, Co-Chair
Paul Young, Co-Chair (Petitions Only)

Mathematics

Rafael Alvarez, Director M.E.S.A.-Math, Engineering & Science Achievement
Kris Hale, Assistant Director & Chair Nursing Education
Lisa Will Physical Sciences
Katherine Rodda, Co-Chair
Terry Wilson, Co-Chair Visual and Performing Arts

City Deans

City Department Chairs

x3634
x3182

(BH)x3877
(BZ)x3579

x3613
x3720

Phone #
x3097

(SP)x3606
(WW)x3097

x3187
x3665

x3295
x3871
x3712

(CD)x3362
(NS)x3178
(PY)x3580

x3202

(AB)x3144
(NM)x3420

x3544
x3370
x3666
x3759

x3340
x3364

(KR)x3088
(TW)x3555
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Leslie Shimazaki Arts and Languages Ruth San Filippo x2873
Danene Brown Business and Technology Susan Gregory x2803
Ryan Shumaker Exercise Science, Health Education, Dance & Athletics Simone Sherrard x2737
Tina Recalde Health Sciences and Public Service Vacant x2789
Linda Hensley Humanities Carlota Vidrio x2797
Andrew MacNeill Learning Resources & Academic Support Cathy Palestini x2799
Susan Topham, Acting Dean Mathematics and Natural Sciences Mary I. Toste x2795
Charles Zappia Social/Behavioral Sciences and Multicultural Studies Denise Costa x2801
Ailene Crakes, Acting Dean Student Development Angie Avila x2896
Vacant Student Support Services Vacant 2678

Name Department
Jarred Collins Accelerated College Program
Danielle Lauria Allied Health
Leslie Styles American Sign Language
Ian Kay Architecture/Environmental Design
Mario Lara Art/Drama
Dina Miyoshi Behavioral Sciences
Paul Sykes Biology
Thekima Mayasa Black Studies
Mark Abajian Business Administration
Paula Hjorth-Gustin Chemistry
Manuel Velez Chicano Studies
Terry Kohlenberg Communication Studies
Duane Wesley Computer & Information Sciences
Carlos Toth Digital Technology
Elizabeth Chu Consumer & Family Studies
Dawn Stoll Disability Support Programs & Services (DSPS)
Chris Sullivan English
Ed Helscher, Chair Exercise Science, Dance, Health Education, Fitness 

Specialist Certification & Intercollegiate Athletics
Alison Primoza Languages
Alison Steinberg Gurganus Learning Resource Center
Phylis Meckstroth Mathematics
Richard Chagnon Music 
Leroy Johnson Personal Growth
Donald Barrie Physical Science
John Crocitti Social Sciences

Mesa Deans

x2390
x2267

x2260
x2237
x2289
x2616
x2352
x2432
x2850
x2375
x2279

x2238
x2209
x2780

Mesa Department Chairs
Phone #

x2221
x2674
x2942
x2417

x2310
x2274

x2351
x2938
x2386
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Peter Davis Advanced Transportation & Renewable Energy
Lynne Ornelas Business, Technical Careers & Workforce Initiatives Arnice Neff x7392
Lou Ascione Liberal Arts Joyce Allen x7873
Paulette Hopkins Mathematics, Biological, Exercise & Physical Science Melanie Cordero x7750
Daniel Miramontez Planning, Research and Institutional Effectiveness (PRIE), 

Library and Technology
Val Sacro 7333

George Beitey Public Safety Lisa Howard,
Clerical Supervisor

x7860

Name Department
Jordan Omens Adminstration Of Justice
Larry Pink Aeronautical & Aviation
Lonny Bosselman, AVIM Program Director Aeronautical & Aviation
Max Moore, AVIA Program Director Aeronautical & Aviation  
Mark Hertica Arts and Humanities
Joe Young, Chair Automotive & Diesel Technology (Automotive)
Dan Willkie, Chair Automotive & Diesel Technology (Diesel)
Mark Dinger, Program Director-Toyota Automotive & Diesel Technology (Toyota)
Andrew Lowe Biological Sciences
Ana Dowey, MLTT Program Director Biological Sciences
Alan Viersen Business 
Dawn DiMarzo Child Development
Kandice Brandt, Coordinator Disability Support Programs & Services (DSPS)
Carmen Jay English, Communications & Foreign Languages
Nick Gehler Exercise Science, Health & Nutrition
Rod Porter, Program Director Exercise Science, Health & Nutrition (Fitness Specialist)
Mary Kjartanson Fire Tech and Emergency Medical Technician (EMT)
Darren Hall, Asst. Chair/Program Director Fire Tech and Emergency Medical Technician 
Francine McCorkell, Instructional Support Supervisor Independent Learning Center
Mary Hart Library Science
Francios Bereaud Mathematics
Gina Bochicchio Physical Sciences
Daniel Igou Social and Behavioral Sciences

Miramar Deans

Miramar Department Chairs
Phone #

x7454
x7665
x7666
x7660
x7696
x7672
x7527
x7642
x7536
x7932
x7693
x7678

x7969
x7707
x7614
x7503
x7540

x7604
x7532
x7715
x7442
x7968

x7646
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Robin Carvajal Community Education/Healthcare Careers
Lorie Crosby Howell Basic Skills/Consumer Sciences/High School/Hospitality 

Services/Parenting
Carol Wilkinson Business Information Technology
Barbara Pongsrikul Citizenship/English as a Second Language(ESOL)
Leslie Quinones Disability Support Programs and Services (DSPS)/Emeritus

Jane Signaigo-Cox Career Technical Education(CTE)/
Cynthia Rico(Acting) Counseling/SSP
Esther Matthew Calworks/Student Equity

Name Department
Rebecca Wallies Basic Skills/GED Preparation/High School Diploma
Vacant Business, Computers and Information Technology, and Job 

Training/Certificate Programs-Computers
Forest Folck Career Technical Education (CTE)
Linda Osborn Child Development/Parent Education
Marie Doerner, Co-Chair Disability Support Programs & Services (DSPS)
Kathy Hornik, Co-Chair Disability Support Programs & Services (DSPS)
Kim McIntyre Emeritus
Gretchen Bitterlin English as a Second Language
Donna Namdar Fashion/Sewing and Foods and Nutrition
Kathy Campbell Health Care Training

Continuing Education Program Chairs

Continuing Education Deans

x4815

x4819
x2471
x4901

Phone #

x1910
x1873

x1950
x4500

Phone #

x4890
x1836
x4514
x1886
x4608

x1880
x1800

x4841
x1834
x4944
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