	Instructional Services Division, District Office: 619-388-6965		
Name	Title	Assistant	Phone
Stephanie Bulger, Ph.D.	Vice Chancellor of Instructional Services	Jessica Lee, Administrative Assistant	x6965
	Curriculum Services, District Office: 619-388-6963	<u> </u>	<u>I</u>
	CurricUNET Help Desk: 619-388-6502		
Shelly Hess, Ed.D.	Dean, Curriculum Services	Jasmine Meredith, Sr. Secretary	x6963
Erica Marrone	Curriculum Analyst	<u> </u>	
Patricia (Trila) Gil	Curriculum Technician		
Eric Nunes	Multimedia Specialist		
Michelle Radley	Curriculum Technician		
Carmen Scott	Curriculum Technician		
Vacant	Administrative Technician		

Academic Senate Presidents		
Name	College	Phone #
Justin Akers	City	x3181
Kimberly Perigo	Mesa	x6215 or x2733
Marie McMahon	Miramar	x7497
Richard Weinroth	Continuing Education	x1910

Articulation Officers			
Name College Phone #			
Elizabeth Norvell	City	x3074	
Juliette Parker	Mesa	x2639	
Mara Sanft	Miramar	x7501	

Counseling Chairs		
Name College Phone #		
Edwin Hiel	City	x3775
Leroy Johnson	Mesa	x2674
Martin Moss	Miramar	x7554
Cat Prindle	Continuing Education	x1816

Curriculum Chairs			
Name College Phone #			
Jennifer Boots	City	x3264	
Paula Gustin	Mesa	x2850	
Duane Short	Miramar	x7812	
Donna Namdar	Continuing Education	x1886	

	Evaluators District Office—Student Services 619-388-6922	
Name		Title
Christina Monaco	Evaluator	
Emily Ball	Evaluator	
Helen Houillion	Evaluator	
Paula Christopher	Evaluator	
Reggie Boyd	Evaluator	
Thu Nguyen	Evaluator	
Hilda Osuna	Evaluator	
Nada Adjadj	Evaluator	

Transfer Center Directors		
Name College Phone #		
Marilyn Harvey	City	x3307
Leroy Johnson	Mesa	x2834
Naomi Grisham	Miramar	x7476

Vice Presidents of Instruction			
Name	College	Secretary	Phone #
Minou Spradley, Acting	City	Priscilla Diaz-Alvarez	x3523
Tim McGrath	Mesa	Mila Zagyanskiy	x2755
Paulette Hopkins, Acting	Miramar	Margarita Sanchez	x7350
Laura Burgess, Acting	Continuing Education	Libbier Bakit	x4850

Nama	City Deans	Canadaga	Dhar-4
Name	School of	Secretary	Phone #
Trudy Gerald	Arts, Humanities, and Communications	Yvonne Schmeltz	x3522
Lori Erreca	Behavioral & Social Sciences and Consumer & Family Studies	Neary Sim	x3207
Rose LaMuraglia	Business, Information Technology, and Cosmetology	Kim McAdams	x3488
Carlos de la Lama, Acting	Engineering & Technologies, Mathematics, Science, and Nursing	Cindy Ybarra	x3520
Randy Barnes	Health, Exercise Science, and Athletics	Kitz Garcia	x3489
Robbi Ewelll	Information and Learning Technology	Temmy Najimy	x3870
Raelene Brooks, Associate Dean	Nursing Education	Susan Chandler	x3895
Nesha Savage, Acting Dean	Personal Growth	Jacqueline Clark	x3125
<u> </u>	City Department Chairs		
Name	Department	Phone #	ŧ
Wendy Wiehl, Director	Alcohol & Other Drug Studies	x3097	
Sarah Pitcher, Co-Chair		(SP)x360	6
Wendy Wiehl	Behavioral Sciences	(WW)x309	97
Darius Spearman	Black Studies	x3187	
Alex Obiya	Business Studies	x3665	
Enrique Davalos	Chicana/Chicano Studies	x3634	
Deanna Shelton	Communication Studies	x3182	
Berta Harris, Co-Chair		(BH)x387	7
Becky Zamora, Co-Chair	Consumer and Family Studies	(BZ)x357	
Sudie Phillips	Cosmetology	x3613	
Fred Julian	Engineering & Technologies	x3720	
Audrey Breay, Co-Chair		(AB)x314	4
Nadia Mandilawi, Co-Chair	English & Humanities	(NM)x342	
DeDe Bodnar	Health & Exercise Science	x3544	
Susan Hasegawa	History & Political Science	x3370	
_arry Forman	Information Technology	x3666	
Kenneth Poston, Station Manager	KSDS Radio Station	x3759	
Rosalinda Sandoval	Languages	x3295	
Carol Withers	Learning Resource Center	x3871	
Erin Rempala	Life Sciences	x3712	
Carlos De La Lama, Co-Chair	Mathematics	(CD)x336	2
Nick Slinglend, Co-Chair		(NS)x317	
Paul Young, Co-Chair (Petitions Only)		(PY)x358	
Rafael Alvarez, Director	M.E.S.AMath, Engineering & Science Achievement	x3202	
Kris Hale, Assistant Director & Chair	Nursing Education	x3340	
Lisa Will	Physical Sciences	x3364	
Katherine Rodda, Co-Chair		(KR)x308	8
Terry Wilson, Co-Chair	Visual and Performing Arts	(TW)x355	

Mesa Deans			
Name	School of	Secretary	Phone #
Leslie Shimazaki	Arts and Languages	Ruth San Filippo	x2873
Danene Brown	Business and Technology	Susan Gregory	x2803
Ryan Shumaker	Exercise Science, Health Education, Dance & Athletics	Simone Sherrard	x2737
Tina Recalde	Health Sciences and Public Service	Vacant	x2789
Linda Hensley	Humanities	Carlota Vidrio	x2797
Andrew MacNeill	Learning Resources & Academic Support	Cathy Palestini	x2799
Susan Topham, Acting Dean	Mathematics and Natural Sciences	Mary I. Toste	x2795
Charles Zappia	Social/Behavioral Sciences and Multicultural Studies	Denise Costa	x2801
Ailene Crakes, Acting Dean	Student Development	Angie Avila	x2896
Vacant	Student Support Services	Vacant	2678
	Mesa Department Chairs		
Name	Department	Phone #	ŧ
Jarred Collins	Accelerated College Program	x2390	
Danielle Lauria	Allied Health	x2267	
Leslie Styles	American Sign Language		
lan Kay	Architecture/Environmental Design	x2260	
Mario Lara	Art/Drama	x2237	
Dina Miyoshi	Behavioral Sciences	x2289	
Paul Sykes	Biology	x2616	
Thekima Mayasa	Black Studies	x2352	
Mark Abajian	Business Administration	x2432	
Paula Hjorth-Gustin	Chemistry	x2850	
Manuel Velez	Chicano Studies	x2375	
Terry Kohlenberg	Communication Studies	x2279	
Duane Wesley	Computer & Information Sciences		
Carlos Toth	Digital Technology	x2238	
Elizabeth Chu	Consumer & Family Studies	x2209	
Dawn Stoll	Disability Support Programs & Services (DSPS)	x2780	
Chris Sullivan	English	x2310	
Ed Helscher, Chair	Exercise Science, Dance, Health Education, Fitness	x2274	
	Specialist Certification & Intercollegiate Athletics		
Alison Primoza	Languages	x2351	
Alison Steinberg Gurganus	Learning Resource Center	x2938	
Phylis Meckstroth	Mathematics	x2386	
Richard Chagnon	Music	x2221	
Leroy Johnson	Personal Growth	x2674	
Donald Barrie	Physical Science	x2942	
John Crocitti	Social Sciences	x2417	

Miramar Deans			
Name	School of	Secretary	Phone #
Peter Davis	Advanced Transportation & Renewable Energy		
Lynne Ornelas	Business, Technical Careers & Workforce Initiatives	Arnice Neff	x7392
Lou Ascione	Liberal Arts	Joyce Allen	x7873
Paulette Hopkins	Mathematics, Biological, Exercise & Physical Science	Melanie Cordero	x7750
Daniel Miramontez	Planning, Research and Institutional Effectiveness (PRIE),	Val Sacro	7333
	Library and Technology		
George Beitey	Public Safety	Lisa Howard,	x7860
	·	Clerical Supervisor	
	Miramar Department Chairs		
Name	Department	Phone #	
Jordan Omens	Adminstration Of Justice	x7454	
Larry Pink	Aeronautical & Aviation	x7665	
Lonny Bosselman, AVIM Program Director	Aeronautical & Aviation	x7666	
Max Moore, AVIA Program Director	Aeronautical & Aviation	x7660	
Mark Hertica	Arts and Humanities	x7696	
Joe Young, Chair	Automotive & Diesel Technology (Automotive)	x7672	
Dan Willkie, Chair	Automotive & Diesel Technology (Diesel)	x7527	
Mark Dinger, Program Director-Toyota	Automotive & Diesel Technology (Toyota)	x7642	
Andrew Lowe	Biological Sciences	x7536	
Ana Dowey, MLTT Program Director	Biological Sciences	x7932	
Alan Viersen	Business	x7693	
Dawn DiMarzo	Child Development	x7678	
Kandice Brandt, Coordinator	Disability Support Programs & Services (DSPS)	x7604	
Carmen Jay	English, Communications & Foreign Languages	x7532	
Nick Gehler	Exercise Science, Health & Nutrition	x7715	
Rod Porter, Program Director	Exercise Science, Health & Nutrition (Fitness Specialist)	x7442	
Mary Kjartanson	Fire Tech and Emergency Medical Technician (EMT)	x7968	
Darren Hall, Asst. Chair/Program Director	Fire Tech and Emergency Medical Technician	x7969	
Francine McCorkell, Instructional Support Supervisor	Independent Learning Center	x7707	
Mary Hart	Library Science	x7614	
Francios Bereaud	Mathematics	x7503	
Gina Bochicchio	Physical Sciences	x7540	
Daniel Igou	Social and Behavioral Sciences	x7646	

	Continuing Education Deans			
Name School of Phone #				
Robin Carvajal	Community Education/Healthcare Careers	x1910		
Lorie Crosby Howell	Basic Skills/Consumer Sciences/High School/Hospitality	x1873		
•	Services/Parenting			
Carol Wilkinson	Business Information Technology	x1950		
Barbara Pongsrikul	Citizenship/English as a Second Language(ESOL)	x4500		
Leslie Quinones	Disability Support Programs and Services (DSPS)/Emeritus	x4815		
Jane Signaigo-Cox	Career Technical Education(CTE)/	x4819		
Cynthia Rico(Acting)	Counseling/SSP	x2471		
Esther Matthew	Calworks/Student Equity	x4901		
	Continuing Education Program Chairs			
		Phone #		
Rebecca Wallies	Basic Skills/GED Preparation/High School Diploma	x1880		
Vacant	Business, Computers and Information Technology, and Job	x1800		
	Training/Certificate Programs-Computers			
Forest Folck	Career Technical Education (CTE)	x4841		
Linda Osborn	Child Development/Parent Education	x1834		
Marie Doerner, Co-Chair	Disability Support Programs & Services (DSPS)	x4944		
Kathy Hornik, Co-Chair	Disability Support Programs & Services (DSPS)	x4890		
Kim McIntyre	Emeritus	x1836		
Gretchen Bitterlin	English as a Second Language	x4514		
Donna Namdar	Fashion/Sewing and Foods and Nutrition	x1886		
Kathy Campbell	Health Care Training	x4608		